





Between

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS Pak Kret District, Nonthaburi, Thailand

And

YMCA COLLEGE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION

No 497, Anna Salai, Y.M.C.A College of Physical Education, Nandanam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600035, India

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Memorandum of Agreement entered into this 4^{th} day of August 2022 by and between:

The INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND SPORTS, an international association recognized by The Ministry of Education of the Kingdom of Thailand, with a principal address at 12 Bang Phut Sub-district, Pak Kret District, Nonthaburi 11120, Thailand, herein represented by its Chairman, ASSOC. PROF. SRI DR. JEWELSON M. SANTOS, hereinafter referred to as the "IAPES"

and

The YMCA COLLEGE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION, the first college for physical education of Asia, was established in 1920 by Harry Crowe Buck of Pennsylvania, United States. The college is now affiliated to the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University, with principal office address at No 497, Anna Salai, Y.M.C.A College of Physical Education, Nandanam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600035, India, herein represented by its Correspondent & Secretary MR. J. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN hereinafter referred to as the "YMCA".

WHEREAS, the parties hereby agree to pursue and engage in an academic cooperation through webinars/seminars, trainings, workshops and collaborative research projects in order to achieve high quality physical education and sport program. Specific details of any activity can be set forth in a Supplemental Letter of Agreement (SLOA) which, upon signing shall become an integral part of this Memorandum of Agreement (MoA);

NOW THEREFORE, for in consideration of the foregoing premises, the PARTIES hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

(1) PURPOSE OF THE MOA:

- a) To establish and sustain physical education and sports through support for high quality learning and teaching, research, ethical leadership and informed advocacy and representation;
- b) To conduct webinars/seminars, training, course programs, and workshops that shall empower and inspire the next generation of leaders to improve the lives of professionals and act as stewards of the best practices in physical education and the sports industry as a whole;
- c) To conduct collaborative research projects and publications; and

- d) To promote any other academic cooperation as mutually agreed.
- (2) The terms of such cooperation shall be discussed and agreed upon in writing by the respective competent authority of each institution prior to the initiation of any particular program of activity. Specific projects/activities initiated by the parties shall be administered and entered into under separate project documents, and/or written agreements, duly signed by the parties involved.
- (3) Both institutions acknowledge that the conduct of webinars/seminars, trainings, workshops and collaborative research projects shall be subject to regulations and policies of **IAPES** and **YMCA**.
- (4) Both institutions agree that each side will do its utmost effort to make the needed human (i.e. speakers, participants) and non-human resources (i.e. zoom, google meet links) for the conduct of activities be available.
- (5) Confidentiality. Both parties acknowledge that confidential information may be acquired during the existence of this Agreement. Thus neither party shall, without the written consent of the other, disclose any nor all parts of the confidential information acquired by the parties, unless such persons are required to have knowledge to such confidential information for the parties to achieve their mutual purposes in accordance with the Data Privacy Act of 2012.
- (6) This MoU shall take effect when signed by both and will remain in effect for an initial period of five (5) years. After five years, both institutions agree to evaluate this MoA for future cooperation. Both institutions acknowledge that this MoA is subject to revision without cause at any time by mutual consent or by three (3) months' written notice by either party.

On behalf of YMCA College of Physical Education

Mr. J. Benjamin Franklin

Correspondent & Secretary YMCA College of Physical Education

On behalf of International Association of Physical Education and Sports (IAPES), Incorporated

umum hum sonon Min Som

Assoc. Prof. Sri Dr. Jewelson M. Santos Chairman, International Association of Physical Education and Sports (IAPES), Incorporated

Date: 4.8.2022

Date: 4.8.2022